

CIS-38/2022
Spl. ST-11(09)2022
Spl. Pocso-38/2022
CNR No. WBSP150006562022
J.O. Code-WB00875

Order No. 54

Dated: 28.08.2025

Today is fixed for appearance and evidence of CSW-16 (IO).

Sole accused Sambhu Bhunia @ Jiten on Court bail is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Spl. PP in charge namely Smt. Paramita Das files hazira for the State along with hazira of CSW-16 (IO).

SR of summons received duly served upon CSW-16.

CSW-16 is examined in chief as PW-9 and cross examined in full.

During his examination in chief, the endorsement along with signature of SI Swapan Adhikary in the written complaint is marked as **Exbt. P-3/2 (PW-9)**, the endorsement along with signature of SI Prasenjit Jana in the written complaint is marked as **Exbt. P-3/3 (PW-9)**, the formal FIR along with signature of SI Prasenjit Jana and SI Swapan Adhikary is marked as **Exbt. P-8 (PW-9)**, the rough sketch map and index dated 10.06.2022 (Page no. 4 and 5 of CD) are marked as **Exbt. P-9 (PW-9) collectively**, the seizure list dated 18.06.2022 along with signature of PSI Prasanta Das is marked as **Exbt. P-4/3 (PW-9)**, the Zimmanama dated 18.06.2022 along with signature of PSI Prasanta Das is marked as **Exbt. P-10 (PW-9)**, the seizure list dated 18.06.2022 along with signature of PSI Prasanta Das showing seizure of vaginal swab of VG is marked as **Exbt. P-11 (PW-9)**, the seizure list dated 16.07.2022 along with signature of PSI Prasanta Das showing seizure of wearing apparels of accused is marked as **Exbt. P-12 (PW-9)**, the seizure list dated 16.07.2022 along with signature of PSI Prasanta Das showing seizure of urethral swab of accused is marked as **Exbt. P-13 (PW-9)**, the exhibit challan along with required forms and document showing receipt of exhibits (page no. 64, 65, 66, 67 of CD) along with signature of PSI Prasanta Das are marked as **Exbt. P-14 (PW-9) collectively**.

Prosecution is hereby closed on verbal prayer of Ld. Spl. PP in charge.

Fix 23.09.2025 for appearance and examining accused u/s 313 Cr.PC.

D/C by me,

A.S.J. 1st Court,
& Spl. Pocso Court,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas

A.S.J. 1st Court,
& Spl. Pocso Court,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas